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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Auhal’) is seised of the Accused'’s “1b6
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and fdkemedial Measures”, filed publicly on

26 February 2016 (“Motion”), and hereby issueslédsision thereon.

. Submissions

1. In the Motion, the Accused argues that the Offiéehe Prosecutor (“Prosecution”)
violated Rule 68 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedand Evidence (“Rules”) by failing to
disclose exculpatory material The Accused refers to four documents which inshismission
are exculpatory but were only disclosed by the &mwgon in February 2016 (“Document$”).
The Accused submits that this material was disddsethe Prosecution pursuant to Rule 68 in

a batch of approximately 1,000 documents whichsteitinuing to review.

2. The first document is a statement given by Simokb\&, the former president of the
SDS in Prijedor in 1998 in which he stat@ster alia, that the SDS never aimed at “ethnic
cleansing or domination” (“First Document”).The Accused claims he was prejudiced by the
Prosecution’s failure to disclosure this exculpatoraterial as he could have used it as prior

consistent statement when the witness testifigdigncase.

3. The second document is a statement of Milai&mn 1997 in which he claims that
Nusret Sivac had written falsehoods about eventsOmarska and Kozarac (“Second
Document”)® The Accused submits he was prejudiced by thislalisire violation as he could

have interviewed and called 4i¢ as a witness to challenge Sivac’s evidence inciise’

4, The third and fourth documents are statements tfesses whose identities have been
redacted (“Third Document” and “Fourth Documentéspectivelyf In both of these

documents the witnesses claim that 88l&Radé was not a commander of Omarska camp and

Motion, para. 1.
Motion, para. 2.
Motion, paras. 2-3.
Motion, paras. 4-5.
Motion, para. 7.
Motion, paras. 9-10.
Motion, paras. 10-13.
Motion, paras. 14-15.
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that they had never heard about him harming arthefrisoners. The Accused submits that
this contradicts Adjudicated Fact 1156 which pregidhat Radiwas present during beatings of
detaineed® He submits that he was prejudiced by this distiolation as he could have
made efforts to identify and interview the withes$e question and obtain written statements

pursuant to Rule 9Bis which would have rebutted Adjudicated Fact 1156.

5. The Accused requests that the Chamber make a griiat the Prosecution violated its
disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 68 wittpees to the Documents. With respect to the
First Document he requests that the Chamber Gjaltiim to re-open his case to admit the First
Document and (i) draw an adverse inference wigipeet to the issues affected With respect

to the Second Document the Accused requests th&hbmber exclude the testimony of Nusret
Sivac or allow him to re-open his case to call Milandi¢ as a witnes§’ With respect to the
Fourth Document and Fifth Document, the Accusedh@urr requests that the Chamber strike
Adjudicated Fact 1156 or allow him to re-open hase to obtain the written statements of the

two witnesses and offer them pursuant to Rulgig82°

6. The Accused repeats his request for an evidentieegring to determine why the
Prosecution has failed to comply on multiple ocsasiwith its disclosure obligations pursuant
to Rule 68 and to allow the Chamber to assuréf itiset all Rule 68 material has been disclosed

before issuing its judgemetit.

7. On 26 February 2016, the Chamber instructed thederdion by e-mail that pursuant to
Rule 126bis of the Rules, it should file an expedited respotts¢he Motion no later than

4 March 2016. In accordance with this instruction,3 March 2016, the Prosecution publicly
filed the “Prosecution Response to T0Blotion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and for

Remedial Measures” (“Response”) with a confiderapendix.

8. The Prosecution submits that the Motion should daetl and notes that two of the four

documents referred to in the Motion had long beetthe possession of the AccusédThe

° Motion, para. 16.

19 Motion, para. 17.

1 Motion, para. 19.

12 Motion, paras. 8, 13, 20.
13 Motion, para. 8.

14 Motion, para. 13.

15 Motion, para. 20.

16 Motion, paras. 22-23.

" Response, paras. 1, 12.
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Prosecution asserts that while the Documents comiwterial of marginal exculpatory value,
they are of negligible probative value and/or deggive of material already in the Accused’s
possession or in evident®. Given that the Accused has failed to establish @rejudice, it

submits the requested remedies should be déhied.

9. The Prosecution points to specific examples of idaple material which were in the
Accused’s possession or publicly available whichcbald have used if he “had any genuine
desire to do s0® It also points to contradictions between the Aeclis submissions in the

Motion and his own case with respect to speciicés?:

10.  The Prosecution also asserts that the Accusediesedor an evidentiary hearing should
be denied given that the Motion is yet another eplarmof a “numerical exercise and a waste of
judicial resources by the Accused”.It also notes that the Accused has failed toraffeeason

why an evidentiary hearing was required when writteotion practice have been sufficient to

dispose of previous motiofis.

1. Applicable Law

11. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knodgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedftacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.
In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present
aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of the materials in

questiorf?

12.  Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prefitly the relevant breath.

18 Response, paras. 1-2.

Y Response, paras. 1, 4, 9, 15.

20 Response, paras. 3—-4, 8, 13 and confidential Appendix A.
%1 Response, para. 14.

22 Response, para. 16.

% Response, para. 16.

24 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20R4r(li¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.

% Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeal Judgement, para. 17Brosecutor v. Bla3kj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement,
29 July 2004, para. 268.
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I1l. Discussion

13. At the outset the Chamber notes that the Third Dent and Fourth Document were

already disclosed to the Accused several years aub,that therefore there is no disclosure
violation in this regard. The Chamber finds thas is emblematic of the Accused’s approach to
disclosure violations, and demonstrates that thmsé@ons have been filed as a numerical

exercise without any regard to actual prejudicgesuinely advancing his case.

14. Having reviewed the remaining material referredntdhe Motion, the Chamber finds
that the First Document and Second Document corgatentially exculpatory material and
should thus have been disclosed by the Prosecpticsuant to Rule 68 of the Rules as soon as
practicable. The failure to do so amounted toszldsure violation. However, the Chamber
finds that the Accused was not prejudiced by tiidation given that the material contained in
these documents was of negligible probative valod/a duplicative of material already
available to the Accused. In addition, to a gmdent the information contained self-serving
denials of crimes or involved the shifting of blafoe certain events, which the Chamber finds
to have little if any probative value. The Chambeds that the First Document and Second
Document add nothing new or of significance and tha Accused’s claim of prejudice is

completely baseless.

15. Inthe absence of prejudice to the Accused, theestgd remedies are denied.
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V. Disposition

16.  For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuaRutes 54, 68, 6Bis and 89 of the
Rules, hereby:

@) GRANTS by majority, Judge Kwon dissentifythe Motion in part and finds that
the Prosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules wapect to its late disclosure of the

First Document and Second Document; and
(b) DENIES the remainder of the Motion.

Done in English and French, the English text bainthoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this fourth day of March 2016
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

% Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opiniorthi@ Decision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially Biating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there has beeolaion of Rule 68 of the Rules, in the absence of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the Motion shouiimessed in its entirety.
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